

LISTING ON 14.07.2014
COURT NO. 13
ITEM NO. 3

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 23899-23900 OF 2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2
(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLPs)

Krishna G.B. Bhosale

...Petitioner

-Versus-

M/s. United India Ins. Co. Ltd. & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.07.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as also on the special leave petitions.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the common Respondent No. 1 in both matter and Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in SLP (C) 23899/2013 and to Respondent Nos. 2-4 in SLP (C) 23900/2013 through Regd. A.D. post on 06.08.2013. Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of common Respondent No. 1 and has on 19.11.2013 filed Counter Affidavit but Counsel has not served its copy on other side advocate and copy of the same has been included in the Paper Books. Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2-4 in SLP (C) 23900/2013 but no Counter Affidavit filed. A.D. Card duly signed has been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in SLP (C) 23899/2013 but no appearance.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 03.04.2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

"None appears.

Although by order dated 16th January, 2014 of this Court, last opportunity was given to all the respondents for filing the counter affidavit, yet they have not done the needful so far. Therefore, no further opportunity is warranted to be given to them for filing the counter affidavit taking into consideration the rule position. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules."

In view of the above said order, the matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 11th day of July, 2014.

Copy to: Mr. Shankar Divate, Advocate
Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate
Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-kzd